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RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name Execution Date
RUNWAY GROWTH FINANCE CORP. (F/K/A RUNWAY GROWTH CREDIT 06/28/2023
FUND INC.)
RECEIVING PARTY DATA
Name: INRIX UK LTD.
Street Address: FIFTH FLOOR STATION HOUSE, STAMFORD NEW ROAD, ALTRINCHAM
City: CHESHIRE
State/Country: ENGLAND AND WALES
Postal Code: WA14 1EP

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type Number
Patent Number: 6879907
Patent Number: 9552725
Patent Number: 7620402
Patent Number: 9324232
Patent Number: 8918278
Patent Number: 6587781
Patent Number: 9026114
Patent Number: 9155060
Patent Number: 8818380
Patent Number: 9418545
Patent Number: 9798985

CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number:

Phone:

Email:
Correspondent Name:
Address Line 1:
Address Line 4:

(650)565-7100

6505657022

kceron@sidley.com

KARLA CERON

1001 PAGE MILL ROAD, BUILDING 1
PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.
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ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

100107.30090

NAME OF SUBMITTER: KARLA CERON
SIGNATURE: /karla ceron/
DATE SIGNED: 06/28/2023

Total Attachments: 3
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RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Reference is made to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of October 2, 2019 (as
amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the “IP Security Agreement™), by and
among INRIX UK LTD., a limited company registered in England and Wales, with its principal place of business at
Fifth Floor Station House, Stamford New Road, Altrincham, Cheshire, WA14 1EP (“Grantor”), and RUNWAY
GROWTH FINANCE CORP. (f/k/a Runway Growth Credit Fund Inc.), a Maryland corporation, as collateral agent
for Lenders (in such capacity, “Agent”) and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on
the exhibit attached hercto. Effective as of June 28, 2023, Agent hercby releases its security interest in the
patent applications and registrations set forth on Exhibit A hereto and terminates the IP Security Agreement. Agent
hereby authorizes Grantor to record this release with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]
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[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY]
AGENT:

RUNWAY GROWTH FINANCE CORP.
3

By: COAL - W R S S
Name: Thomas B. Raterman
Title: Chief Financial Officer and Chief Operating Officer

Address:
205 N Michigan Ave., Suite 4200
Chicago, IL 60601
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OWNER

EXHIBIT A

PATENTS

DESCRIPTION

PATENT/
APPLICATION
NUMBER

ISSUE /
APPLICATION
DATE

INRIX UK LTD.

INRIX UK LTD.

INRIX UK LTD.

INRIX UK LTD.

INRIX UK LTD.

INRIX UK LTD.

INRIX UK LTD.

INRIX UK LTD.

INRIX UK LTD.

INRIX UK LTD.

INRIX UK LTD.

METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MODELING
AND PROCESSING VEHICULAR
TRAFFIC DATA AND INFORMATION
AND APPLYING THEREOF

METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MODELING
AND PROCESSING VEHICULAR
TRAFFIC DATA AND INFORMATION
AND APPLYING THEREOF

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
GEOGRAPICALLY LOCATING A
MOBILE DEVICE

METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MODELING
AND PROCESSING VEHICULAR
TRAFFIC DATA AND INFORMATION
AND APPLYING THEREOF

METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MODELING
AND PROCESSING VEHICULAR
TRAFFIC DATA AND INFORMATION
AND APPLYING THEREOF

METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MODELING
AND PROCESSING VEHICULAR
TRAFFIC DATA AND INFORMATION
AND APPLYING THEREOF

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
GEOGRAPHICALLY LOCATING A
CELLULAR PHONE

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
GEOGRAPHICALLY LOCATING A
CELLULAR PHONE

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
GEOGRAPHICALLY LOCATING A
CELLULAR PHONE

METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR
COLLECTING TRAFFIC DATA
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR
PROVIDING JOURNEY INFORMATION

6,879,907

4/12/2005

9,552,725

1/24/2017

7,620,402

11/17/2009

9,324,232

4/26/2016

8,918,278

12/23/2014

6,587,781

7/1/2003

9,026,114

5/5/2015

9,155,060

10/6/2015

8,818,380

8/26/2014

9,418,545

8/16/2016

9,798,985

10/24/2017

Agent’s security interest recorded at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on November 15, 2019 Reel Number
051023 and Frame Number 0561.
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