507985084 06/28/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8032221

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RUNWAY GROWTH FINANCE CORP. (F/K/A RUNWAY GROWTH CREDIT FUND INC.)	06/28/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INRIX UK LTD.
Street Address:	FIFTH FLOOR STATION HOUSE, STAMFORD NEW ROAD, ALTRINCHAM
City:	CHESHIRE
State/Country:	ENGLAND AND WALES
Postal Code:	WA14 1EP

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6879907
Patent Number:	9552725
Patent Number:	7620402
Patent Number:	9324232
Patent Number:	8918278
Patent Number:	6587781
Patent Number:	9026114
Patent Number:	9155060
Patent Number:	8818380
Patent Number:	9418545
Patent Number:	9798985

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)565-7100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6505657022

Email: kceron@sidley.com **Correspondent Name:** KARLA CERON

Address Line 1: 1001 PAGE MILL ROAD, BUILDING 1 Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304

> **PATENT** REEL: 064106 FRAME: 0161

507985084

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	100107.30090			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KARLA CERON			
SIGNATURE:	/karla ceron/			
DATE SIGNED:	06/28/2023			
Total Attachments: 3				
source=02B IP Release - INRIX UK (06.28.2023)#page1.tif				

source=02B IP Release - INRIX UK (06.28.2023)#page1.tif source=02B IP Release - INRIX UK (06.28.2023)#page2.tif source=02B IP Release - INRIX UK (06.28.2023)#page3.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Reference is made to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of October 2, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "**IP Security Agreement**"), by and among INRIX UK LTD., a limited company registered in England and Wales, with its principal place of business at Fifth Floor Station House, Stamford New Road, Altrincham, Cheshire, WA14 1EP ("**Grantor**"), and RUNWAY GROWTH FINANCE CORP. (f/k/a Runway Growth Credit Fund Inc.), a Maryland corporation, as collateral agent for Lenders (in such capacity, "**Agent**") and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on the exhibit attached hereto. Effective as of June 28, 2023, Agent hereby releases its security interest in the patent applications and registrations set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto and terminates the IP Security Agreement. Agent hereby authorizes Grantor to record this release with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

4883-2661-3864v.1

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY]

AGENT:

RUNWAY GROWTH FINANCE CORP.

Name: Thomas B. Raterman

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Chief Operating Officer

Address:

205 N Michigan Ave., Suite 4200

Chicago, IL 60601

4883-2661-3864

EXHIBIT A

PATENTS

OWNER	DESCRIPTION.	PATENT / APPLICATION	ISSUE / APPLICATION
OWNER INRIX UK LTD.	DESCRIPTION METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MODELING	NUMBER 6,879,907	DATE 4/12/2005
INRIX UK LID.	AND PROCESSING VEHICULAR TRAFFIC DATA AND INFORMATION AND APPLYING THEREOF	0,8/9,90/	4/12/2003
INRIX UK LTD.	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MODELING AND PROCESSING VEHICULAR	9,552,725	1/24/2017
	TRAFFIC DATA AND INFORMATION AND APPLYING THEREOF		
INRIX UK LTD.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR	7,620,402	11/17/2009
	GEOGRAPICALLY LOCATING A MOBILE DEVICE		
INRIX UK LTD.	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MODELING	9,324,232	4/26/2016
	AND PROCESSING VEHICULAR TRAFFIC DATA AND INFORMATION AND APPLYING THEREOF		
INRIX UK LTD.	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MODELING AND PROCESSING VEHICULAR	8,918,278	12/23/2014
	TRAFFIC DATA AND INFORMATION AND APPLYING THEREOF		
INRIX UK LTD.	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MODELING	6,587,781	7/1/2003
	AND PROCESSING VEHICULAR TRAFFIC DATA AND INFORMATION AND APPLYING THEREOF		
INRIX UK LTD.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR GEOGRAPHICALLY LOCATING A	9,026,114	5/5/2015
	CELLULAR PHONE		
INRIX UK LTD.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR	9,155,060	10/6/2015
	GEOGRAPHICALLY LOCATING A CELLULAR PHONE		
INRIX UK LTD.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR GEOGRAPHICALLY LOCATING A	8,818,380	8/26/2014
	CELLULAR PHONE		
INRIX UK LTD.	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COLLECTING TRAFFIC DATA	9,418,545	8/16/2016
INRIX UK LTD.	APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR	9,798,985	10/24/2017
	PROVIDING JOURNEY INFORMATION		

Agent's security interest recorded at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on November 15, 2019 Reel Number 051023 and Frame Number 0561.

4883-2661-3864v.1

RECORDED: 06/28/2023